" Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 

the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Secretary to the Commissioner of 
the Fire Department, borough of Manhattan, be fixed at the rate of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500) per annum." 

From Deputy Commissioner, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—Returning, with 
report of Acting Assistant Superintendent of Buildings, communication from John W. 
Moore, concerning his contracts for altering and repairing quarters of Engine Com-